
SUPPLY ACT (No. 2). 

Act No. 15, 1914. 

An Act to apply certain sums out of the Consoli­
dated Revenue Fund toAvards the Services of 
the Year 1914-1915, and out of the Public-
Works Fund, and out of the General Loan 
Account for Services to be hereafter provided 
for by Loan. [Assented to, 1st August, 1914.] 

WHEREAS we Your Majesty's most dutiful and 
loyal subjects, the Members of the Legislative 

Assembly of New South "Wales in Parliament assembled, 
have resolved to grant to Your Majesty the sum of Six 
millions two hundred and sixty-five thousand nine 
Hundred and seventy pounds, that is to say— 

Out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund, the 
sum of One million and thirty-two thousand 
pounds, being the sum required to defray tin? 

expenses 



expenses of the various Departments and 
Services of the State during the months of 
July, August, and September, or following 
month of the financial year ending thirtieth 
day of June, one thousand nine hundred and 
fifteen; and the sum of Two millions nine 
hundred and forty-four thousand eight hundred 
pounds for the Services set forth in Schedule A 
hereto annexed. 

Out of the Public Works Fund, the sum of Sixty-
five thousand five hundred and seventy pounds 
for the Services set forth in Schedule B hereto 
annexed. 

Out of the General Loan Account, the sum of Two 
millions two hundred and twenty-three thousand 
six hundred pounds for the Services set forth 
in Schedule C hereto annexed : 

And whereas we desire to make good out of the said 
funds and the General Loan Account the sum so granted 
to His Majesty : Be it therefore enacted by the King's 
Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and 
consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative 
Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, 
and by the authority of the same, as follows :— 

1. Out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund of New 
South Wales there shall and may be issued and applied 
for or towards making good the supply so resolved to be 
granted to His Majesty, the sum of Three millions nine 
hundred and seventy-six thousand eight hundred pounds, 
of which the sum of One million and thirty-two 
thousand pounds is to be expended at the rates which 
have been sanctioned for the financial year ended 
thirtieth day of June, one thousand nine hundred and 
fourteen, to defray the expenses of the various Depart­
ments and Services of the State during the months of 
July, August, and September, or following month of the 
financial year ending thirtieth day of June, one thousand 
nine hundred and fifteen, subject to the rate of any 
reduction that may hereafter be made in the expenditure 
of the year 1914-1915; and the sum of Two millions 
nine hundred and forty-four thousand eight hundred 
pounds is to be expended for the Services specified in 
Schedule A hereto annexed. 

2. 



2. Out of the Public Works Fund there shall and 
may be issued and applied for or towards making good 
the supply so resolved to be granted to His Majesty the 
sum of Sixty-five thousand five hundred and seventy 
pounds for the Services specified in Schedule B hereto 
annexed. 

3. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Audit Act, 
1902, there shall and may be issued out of the General 
Loan Account and applied for or towards making good 
the supply so resolved to be granted to His Majesty, 
the sum of Two millions two hundred and twenty-three 
thousand six hundred pounds for the Services specified 
in Schedule C hereto annexed. 

4. The Treasurer shall issue; and pay the said sums 
for the Services aforesaid in such manner and in such 
proportions as the Governor, by Warrants or Orders in 
writing under his hand, and directed to the said 
Treasurer, shall from time to time order and direct. 
And the payments so to be made shall be charged upon 
and paid out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund and 
the Public Works Fund and the General Loan Account 
respectively. 

5. The Treasurer shall in his accounts from time to 
time be allowed credit for all sums of money paid by 
him in pursuance of such Warrants or Orders. And 
the receipts of the respective persons to whom the same 
shall be so paid shall be full and valid discharges to 
the said Treasurer in passing his said accounts for such 
sums as shall be therein mentioned, and he shall receive 
credit for the same accordingly. 

6. This Act may be cited as the "Supply Act 
(No. 2), 1911." 

SCHEDULES. 



SCHEDULES. 

S C H E D U L E A . 

Payable out of the Consolidated Revenue Fund. 
R A I L W A Y S AND T R A M W A Y S — 

Working Expenses £2,175,000 0 0 

M I N I S T E R F O R P U B L I C W O R K S — 

Public Works and Services-
Roads 7,500 0 0 
Bridges 9,500 0 0 
Punts, Ferries, and Launches . . . 8,500 0 0 
Harbours and Rivers 9,000 0 0 
Dredge Service 40,000 0 0 
Public Buildings 9,000 0 0 
Equipment, Travelling, Transfer, Re­

moval, and other Allowances and 
Pay for Temporary Service . . . 14,500 0 0 

Local Government and Main. Roads ... 182,000 0 0 
Government Dockyard, Newcastle ... 4,000 0 0 
Metropolitan Board of Water Supply 

and Sewerage 83,000 0 0 
Hunter District Water Supply and 

Sewerage Board 9,800 0 0 
376,800 0 0 

P U B L I C I N S T R U C T I O N — 

Salaries and Contingencies . . . . . . . . . . . . 393,000 0 0 

Total, Schedule A (Consolidated Revenue Fund) ...£2,944,800 0 0 

S C H E D U L E 



S C H E D U L E B . 

Payable out of the Public Works Fund. 

In anticipation of Votes. 

P R E M I E R — 

Immigration and Tourist Bureau— 
ADDITIONS AND ALTERATIONS TO ACCOMMODATION HOUSES AND 

IMPROVEMENTS TO CAVES AND TOURISTS RESORTS . . . £3,000 0 0 

COLONIAL S E C R E T A R Y — 

Hospitals— 
METROPOLITAN, SUBURBAN, AND COUNTRY HOS­

PITALS—GRANTS UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 
THE PUBLIC WORKS AND CLOSER SETTLE­
MENT FUNDS ACT, 1906 5,000 0 0 

NEWCASTLE HOSPITAL—ADDITIONS—FURTHER 
SUM 3,000 0 0 

BROKEN HILL HOSPITAL—ADDITIONS—FURTHER 
SUM 5,000 0 0 

SOUTH SYDNEY HOSPITAL—TOWARDS COMPLE­
TION AND EQUIPMENT—FURTHER SUM ... 12,000 0 0 

COAST HOSPITAL—NEW BUILDINGS 1,000 0 0 

Miscellaneous— 
TRUSTEES ZOOLOGICAL GARDENS—TOWARDS ES­

TABLISHING NEW ZOOLOGICAL GARDENS AT 
TORONGA PARK—FURTHER SUM . . . 1,000 0 0 

17,000 0 0 

T R E A S U R E R AND S E C R E T A R Y FOR F I N A N C E AND T R A D E — 

Sydney Harbour Trust— 
REPLACEMENT OF WHARFS, JETTIES, AND BUILDINGS UNDER 

RECONSTRUCTION SCHEMES . . . . . . . . . . . . 8,000 0 0 

A T T O R N E Y - G E N E R A L AND J U S T I C E — 

Miscellaneous— 
ALTERATIONS TO PREMISES RECENTLY OCCUPIED 

BY THE REGISTRAR-GENERAL'S DEPART­
MENT—FURTHER SUM 2,000 0 0 

BATHURST GAOL—RENEWING COOKING PLANT 
AND BOILER 770 0 0 

2,770 0 0 

CARRIED FORWARD £30 ,770 0 0 



S C H E D U L E B—continued. 

Payable out of the Public Works Fund—continued. 

In anticipation of Voles—continued. 

BROUGHT FORWARD £30 ,770 0 0 

S E C R E T A R Y FOR L A N D S — 

Miscellaneous Services— 
TOWARDS THE PURCHASE, ACQUISITION, OR 

RESUMPTION OF SITES FOR PUBLIC PARKS, 
RESUMPTION OF FORESHORES, AND OTHER 
PUBLIC PURPOSES, AND EXPENSES IN 
CONNECTION THEREWITH 13,000 0 0 

FOR CONSTRUCTION OF ROADS, WATER CON­
SERVATION, AND OTHERWISE IMPROVING 
LANDS FOR SETTLEMENT 2,000 0 0 

15,000 0 0 
M I N I S T E R FOR P U B L I C W O R K S — 

BRIDGES 2,000 0 0 
HARBOURS AND RIVETS 3,000 0 0 
PUBLIC BUILDINGS 1,1 K)0 0 0 
RAILWAYS ARID TRAMWAYS... . . . . . . 1,000 0 0 

Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage— 
RENEWAL OF WATER MAINS, SEWERS, PLANT, 

BUILDINGS, &c. , FOR RENEWAL WORKS 
GENERALLY ; ALSO RECOUP TO LOAN VOTES 
FOR MACHINERY AND PLANT WORN OUT OR 
DISMANTLED " G,000 0 0 

Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Board— 
RENEWAL OF WATER MAINS AND SEWERS . . . 800 0 0 

13,800 0 0 
P U B L I C I N S T R U C T I O N — 

CONSERVATORIUM OF MUSIC 2,000 0 0 

A G R I C U L T U R E — 

TO PROVIDE FOR AFFORESTATION AND RE-AFFORESTATION, ASSESSMENT, 
SURVEY, RESUMPTION, AND IMPROVEMENT OF LANDS FOR 
FORESTRY PURPOSES, AND THE ESTABLISHMENT OF PLANT 
AND INITIATION OF THE BUSINESS OF TIMBER CONVERSION AS 
A STATE ENTERPRISE 4,000 0 0 

TOTAL, SCHEDULE B (PUBLIC WORKS FUND) £65 ,570 0 0 

S C H E D U L E 



S C H E D U L E C. 

Payable out of the General Loan Account. 

In anticipation of loan Votes 

T R E A S U R E R AND S E C R E T A R Y FOR F INANCE AND T R A D E — 

Sydney Harbour Trust— 
TOWARDS CONSTRUCTION OF WORKS GENERALLY, AND FOR THE. 

IMPROVEMENT OF THE PORT—FURTHER SUM . . . . . . .£'1 :'S,()()0 0 0 

R A I L W A Y S AND T R A M W A Y S — 

Hallways— 
ROLLING-STOCK TO MEET ADDITIONAL TRAFFIC 

REQUIREMENTS, AND EQUIPMENT OF NEW 
LINES 300,000 0 0 

ADDITIONS TO RAILWAY LINES, STATIONS, AND 
BUILDINGS, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES .. . 157,000 0 0 

TOWARDS CONSTRUCTION OF FLEMINGTON TO 
BELMORE, AND WARDELL-ROAD TO GLEBE 
ISLAND AND DARLING ISLAND RAILWAYS 1 GO,' 00 0 0 

Tramways— 
ADDITIONS TO LINES, WORKSHOPS AND BUILD­

INGS, DUPLICATION OF LINES, AND FOR 
OTHER PURPOSES •20,000 0 0 

ROLLING STOCK TO MEET EXPANSION OF 
TRAFFIC, AND EQUIPMENT OF NEW LINES 12,000 0 0 

Railways and Tramways— 
PURCHASE OF RAILWAY AND TRAMWAY STORES 

AND MATERIALS, WHICH CANNOT PROPERLY 
BE CHARGED TO APPROPRIATIONS OF PAR­
LIAMENT UNTIL ACTUALLY ISSUED FOR USE— 
THE AMOUNT TO BE CARRIED TO SPECIAL 
DEPOSITS ACCOUNT (RAILWAY STORE 
ADVANCE ACCOUNT) . . . . . . 200,000 0 0 

S70,000 0 0 

S E C R E T A R Y FOR L A N D S — 

Water Conservation and Irrigation— 
LANDS RESUMPTION AND COMPENSATION--

BURRINJUCK STORAGE RESERVOIR AND 
MURRUMBIDGEE IRRIGATION AREAS .. . 25,000 0 0 

FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF BURRINJUCK DAM, 
.MURRUMBIDGEE CANALS, PURCHASE OF 
STOCK, ASSISTING SETTLERS, PAYMENT OF 
TENANT-RIGHTS, &i- ".. ... 50,000 0 0 

7.-),( 00 0 0 

CARRIED FORWARD £1,082,000 0 0 



SCHEDULE C—continued. 

Payable out of the General Loan Account—continued 

In anticipation of Loan Votes—continued. 

Brought forward £1,082,000 0 0 

M I N I S T E R FOR P U B L I C " W O R K S — 

Railway Construction— 
North Coast Railway—further sum ... 146,000 0 0 
Parkes to Peak Hill—further sum ... 13,000 0 0 
Galong to Burrowa—further sum ... 5,000 0 0 
Dunedoo to Coonabarabran—further sum 23,000 0 0 
Wagga Wagga to Tumbarumba—further 

sum 23,000 0 0 
Forbes to Stockinbingal—further sum ... 31,000 0 0 
Muswellbrook to Merriwa—further sum 29,000 0 0 
Moree to Mungindi—further sum ... 24,000 0 0 
Wyalong to Cudgellico—further sum ... 14,000 0 0 
Tullamore to Tottenham—further sum ... 3,000 0 0 
Barellan to Mirrool—further sum ... 6,000 0 0 
Glenreagh to Dorrigo—further sum ... 5,500 0 0 
Cooma to Bombala—further sum ... 20,000 0 0 
Dubbo to Werris Creek—further sum ... 12,000 0 0 
Land Resumptions for authorised rail­

ways—further sum 28,000 0 0 

Tramway Construction— 
Tramways generally—further sum ... 66,000 0 0 

Sewerage Construction— 
Metropolitan Sewerage and Stormwater 

Channels—further sum 13,000 0 0 
Country Towns Sewerage and Stormwater 

Channels-further sum 26,000 0 0 
Long Bay Ocean Outfall Sewer—further 

sum 35,000 0 0 
Newcastle Sewerage—further sum ... 7,500 0 0 

Water Supplies—• 
Country Towns Water Supplies generally— 

further sum 75,000 0 0 
Metropolitan Water Supply Improvements 1,500 0 0 
Hunter District Water Supply Amplifi­

cation—towards ... ... ... 1,000 0 0 
Hunter District Water Supply—Additional 

Pumping Plant at Walka, and Im­
provements of Filter Beds—further 
sum 200 0 0 

Carried forward £607,700 0 0 

Carried forward £1,082,000 0 0 



S C H E D U L E C—continued. 

Payableout of the General Loan Account— continued. 

In anticipation of Loan Votes—continued. 

BROUGHT FORWARD £1,082,000 0 0 

M I N I S T E R FOR P U B L I C WORKS—continued. 

BROUGHT FORWARD . . . £607 ,700 0 0 
Harbours and Rivers— 

NEWCASTLE HARBOUR CARRINGTON WHARF­
AGE—FURTHER SUM 18,500 0 0 

NEWCASTLE HARBOUR IMPROVEMENTS, IN­
CLUDING DREDGING AND OTHER PLANT— 
FURTHER SUM 36,000 0 0 

PORT KEMBLA—IMPROVEMENTS, WHARFAGE 
AND SHIPPING APPLIANCES—FURTHER 
SUM . . . ' 36,000 0 0 

CUFFS HARBOUR IMPROVEMENTS—FURTHER 
SUM 6,000 0 0 

GOVERNMENT DOCKYARD AND WORKSHOPS, 
NEWCASTLE EXTENSION—FURTHER SUM... 65,000 0 0 

Miscellaneous— 
NEW PUBLIC .ABATTOIR, FREEZING HOUSES, 

AND OTHER WORKS AT HOMEBUSH POINT 
—FURTHER SUM 65,000 0 0 

NEW STORE DEPPT AT LEICHHARDT—FURTHER 
SUM 6,000 0 0 

NEW MEAT MARKET, PYRMONT—TO COMPLETE 3,000 0 0 

Industrial Undertakings— 
STATE METAL QUARRIES 10,000 0 0 
NEW WORKSHOPS AND TIMBER DEPOT— 

FURTHER SUM 31,000 0 0 
NEW WORKSHOPS AND TIMBER DEPOT— 

WORKING CAPITAL AND STOCK—FURTHER 
SUM 20,000 0 0 

STATE QUARRY, MAROUBRA, ESTABLISHMENT— 
FURTHER SUM 3,000 0 0 

MONIER PIPE AND REINFORCED CONCRETE 
WORKS—FURTHER SUM 1,700 0 0 

Metropolitan Board of Water Supply and Sewerage— 

Water Supply— 
GENERAL RETICULATION, IMPROVEMENTS, 

LAND, BUILDINGS, CANAL WORKS, & c , 
AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES . . . 60,000 0 0 

SYDNEY WATER SUPPLY—AMPLIFICATION 32,000 0 0 

CARRIED FORWARD . . . £1,000,900 0 0 

CARRIED FORWARD £ 1 , 0 8 2 , 0 0 0 ^ 0 0 



• S C H E D U L E C—continued. 

Payable out of the General Loan Account— continued. 

In anticipation of Loan Votes — continue!. 

BROUGHT FORWARD £1,082,000 0 

M I N I S T E R FOR P U B L I C WORKS—cont inued. 

BROUGHT FORWARD £1,000,900 0 0 

Metropolitan Hoard of Water Supply and Sewerage— 
Sewerage— 

CONSTRUCTION AND VENTILATION OF SEWERS 
GENERALLY 75,000 0 0 

Hunter District Water Supply and Sewerage Hoard— 
Water Supply— 

EXTENSION OF RETICULATION . . . . . . 5,000 0 0 

IMPROVEMENTS AND OTHER WORKS .. . 2,500 0 0 

Sewerage— 
EXTENSION AND RETICULATION . . . . . . 1,200 0 0 

1,084,600 0 0 

P U B L I C I N S T R U C T I O N — 

Miscellaneous— 
SCHOOL BUILDINGS, TEACHERS' RESIDENCES, 

AND OTHER BUILDINGS, SCHOOL AND 
RESIDENCE SITES, ADDITIONS, AC. . . . 50,000 0 0 

OBSERVATORY, SITE RESUMPTIONS, &C. . . . 7,000 0 0 
57,000 0 0 

TOTAL, SCHEDULE C (GENERAL LOAN ACCOUNT) £2,223,600 0 0 

POSTPONEMENT 


